

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**Nos. 07-5360, 07-5361**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Associate General Counsel

Vivien Clair  
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

January 15, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
A.    The Parties.....	2
B.    Substantive and Procedural Background.....	3
1.    “Content” Standard for Coordinated Communications .....	3
2.    “Conduct” Standards.....	5
a. Common Vendor and Former Employee Conduct Standards.....	5
b. Firewall Safe Harbor Provision .....	6
3.    “Voter Registration Activity” and “Get-Out-the-Vote Activity” .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	10
II.   THE “CONTENT” STANDARD IN THE COORDINATED COMMUNICATION REGULATION IS LAWFUL.....	11
A.    Background .....	12
B.    The Revised Coordination Content Standard Has Been Comprehensively Explained and Is Supported By Reliable Empirical Data .....	13

C.	The Revised Coordination Content Standard Reasonably Implements the Only Congressional Requirement: That “Coordinated Communication” Include Coordinated Express Advocacy and Coordinated Electioneering Communications .....	20
D.	The Commission’s Line Drawing Accommodates Core First Amendment Concerns and Does Not Compromise the Act .....	25
III.	THE “CONDUCT” STANDARD AND FIREWALL SAFE HARBOR PASS <i>CHEVRON</i> REVIEW AND ARE NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....	29
A.	“Conduct” Standard for Common Vendors and Former Employees.....	29
1.	Standard of Review .....	29
2.	The Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Judgment and Uphold the “Conduct” Standard for Common Vendors and Former Employees.....	29
B.	The Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Judgment and Uphold the Firewall Safe Harbor Regulation .....	31
1.	Standard of Review.....	31
2.	The Firewall Safe Harbor Safeguards Against Unlawful Coordination and Reasonably Accommodates the Right to Make Independent Expenditures.....	31
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S DEFINITIONS OF “GET-OUT-THE-VOTE ACTIVITY” AND “VOTER REGISTRATION ACTIVITY” ARE LAWFUL.....	38
A.	Standard of Review.....	38
B.	The Regulation Defining “Get-Out-the-Vote Activity” Passes <i>Chevron</i> and APA Review.....	38
C.	The Regulation Defining “Voter Registration Activity” Passes <i>Chevron</i> and APA Review.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 791 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Association of American R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 306 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>American Coke and Coal Chem. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>American Public Communication Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
* <i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Ash v. Cort</i> , 496 F.2d 416 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	40
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	22
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	28
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	34
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	22
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) .....	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24, 44
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11, 23
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 221 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004).....	28
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4, 10, 11, 22
<i>Colorado Repub. Fed.Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	31
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	19

<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 482 F.3d 560 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Earthlink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	25
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	11
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 647 F.Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	41
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981) .....	18
<i>Flynn v. Commissioner of IRS</i> , 269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	27
* <i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 13, 14, 24, 32, 44
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 23
<i>Mueller v. Winter</i> , 485 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
* <i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>New Mexico v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	34
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	25, 26, 27
* <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Development Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11

<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	35
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	3, 8, 13, 45
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1989).....	36
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Alaw</i> , 327 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. American College of Physicians</i> , 475 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	46
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Calif.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	2
BCRA § 201(a) .....	24
* BCRA § 202.....	20
BCRA § 203.....	24
BCRA § 214(a)(1).....	21
BCRA 214(a)(1)(C) .....	21
BCRA § 214(b).....	12
* BCRA § 214(c) .....	5, 12, 20
BCRA § 214(c)(A).....	25
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, Title II, § 205, 86 Stat. 10 (1972).....	39

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. 431-455 .....	2
2 U.S.C. 431(8) .....	20
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(B)(ii) .....	40, 45
2 U.S.C. 431(20) .....	7
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(ii) .....	42
2 U.S.C. 431(20)(A)(iii) .....	42
2 U.S.C. 431(22) .....	42
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(ii) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(C) .....	24
2 U.S.C. 437c(1)(B) .....	35
2 U.S.C. 437f(a) .....	35
2 U.S.C. 437f(c) .....	35
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1) .....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8) .....	2
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6) .....	36
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8) .....	36
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8) .....	2
2 U.S.C. 438(d) .....	2
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(B) .....	3, 32
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(C) .....	12
2 U.S.C. 441a(d) .....	32
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	32, 39
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(B) .....	39
2 U.S.C. 441i(b) .....	7
2 U.S.C. 441i(b)(1) .....	7

2 U.S.C. 441i(b)(2) .....	45
2 U.S.C. 441i(d) .....	44
2 U.S.C. 441i(e)(4).....	44
2 U.S.C. 437f(c)(1)(B).....	35
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1)(F)(iii) .....	45
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(1).....	45
Help America Vote Act of 2002, 42 U.S.C. 15483 .....	45
11 C.F.R. 100.22.....	24
11 C.F.R. 100.23(repealed).....	12
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(2).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 43, 45
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(3).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 38
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(3)(i) .....	39
11 C.F.R. 100.24(a)(3)(ii).....	39
11 C.F.R. 100.24(b)(3).....	42
11 C.F.R. 106.4(g) .....	30
11 C.F.R. 106.7(b) .....	42
11 C.F.R. 106.7(c)(5).....	42
11 C.F.R. 109.21 .....	3, 32
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c).....	32
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(2).....	4, 25
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c) (3).....	4

11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(4).....	1, 3, 9
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(4)(i) .....	4
11 C.F.R. 109.21(c)(4)(ii).....	4, 16
11 C.F.R. 109.21(d)(4).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 29
11 C.F.R. 109.21(d)(5).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 29
11 C.F.R. 109.21(h) .....	2, 3, 6, 9, 31, 36
11 C.F.R. 109.21(h)(2).....	33
11 C.F.R. 300.2(g) .....	7
11 C.F.R. 300.2(i) .....	7
11 C.F.R. 300.31 .....	7
11 C.F.R. 300.32.....	7
11 C.F.R. 300.33(c)(1).....	42

***Miscellaneous***

BCRA of 2001, H.R. 380, 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong. §§ 206(a)(1).....	21
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2001 S.27, 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 214(a)(1)(C).....	12, 21
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2001 (Reported in House, July 10, 2001), H.R. 2356, 107 <sup>th</sup> Cong. § 214(a)(1)(C) (Exh. 4 at 1).....	21
117 Cong. Rec. 43,386-388 (Nov. 30, 1971).....	40
147 Cong. Rec. S3184-3185 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	12
148 Cong. Rec. S1530 (March 5, 2002) (statement of Senator McCain).....	20
148 Cong. Rec. S2145 (Mar. 20, 2002) (Sen. Feingold and Sen. McCain).....	12
FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-19 .....	40, 41
67 Fed. Reg. 49,064, 49,070 (2002) .....	7, 43
67 Fed. Reg. 49,064, 49,067-68, 49,110-111 (2002).....	7
68 Fed. Reg. 421, 437 (2003) .....	30, 37

72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5604 (2007) .....35
